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THE COURT: Everyone who is here and
you're signed up to plead guilty or thinking about
pleading quilty, I want to go over certain rights
that you have. And I want you to understand those
rights, the first of which is that you do not have
to plead guilty and nobody can make you plead
quilty. If you would rather have a jury trial
instead, all you have to do is ask me and I'll make
sure you get one. Furthermore, I want you to
understand that if you have a trial, the State of
South Carolina has the burden of proof, not you.
Furthermore, if you have a jury trial you'll have a
jury made up of twelve people, and it would have to
take all twelve marbers of the jury to agree
unanimously to convict you before the Court can
sentence you.

Furthermore, if you had a trial you have a
lawyer. Your lawyer would have the right to
cross—examine and confront each and every one of the
of the State's witnesses. Furthermore, at your
trial you could came over here, you could take this
witness seat right here, be sworn in, and you can
testify if you like. However, you do not have to
testify because you have the constitutional right to

remain silent. And if you chose to exercise that
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right, I want you to understand that I will tell the
jury they cannot; use that against you in any way. I
would tell the jury that the fact that you did not
testify is to hax?re absolutely no prejudice against
you. I would ev&jan tell the jury they cannot talk
about that fact m the jury room. Furthemore, if

'you had a trial br if you plead quilty in front of
me and you're not happy with samething that takes

place, you can appeal it, but you got to do so
within ten days.

These are your rights. I want you to
understand t‘_hes,ei rights. If you oare before me, you
have any questith about these rights, do not
hesitate to ask me or ask your lawyer; we'll make
sure they are cleared up.

(Tak:j‘_ng of pleas cammenced.)

MS. CRAYTON: May it please the Court,
Your Honor. Starjmding in front of you is Kevin
Backus, indictment nurber 2013-GS-21-00081 and
2012-GS-21-01102, Mr. Backus was originally charged
with possession w1th intent to distribute crack in
the proximity of school, trafficking crack, and

possession with interlt to distribute marijuana, but

due to recammendation of drug team and many

negotiations between me and Mr. Weaver, we've agreed
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to a manufacturing distribution of crack second
offense, Your Honor, which carries up to 30 years.
And after he picked up these charges, Your Honor, he
was in the courtroam and had an incident with an
officer and he was also charged with A and B second
offense and threatening the life of ‘a public -
official as a result of that, Your Honor, and those
are the other two charges that he is pleading to.
The A and B second carries up to three years, and
the threatening of life carries up to five years.
The State is asking for — this is a negotiated
sentence for 11 years, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. — go ahead.

(Attomeys confer.)

MS. CRAYTON: And Your Honor, just for the
record, we've had many negotiations about, as 1
said, the charge. And the reason we selected this
charge is because it was a nonviolent, although it

is serious, it is paroleable and that was

negotiations between Mr. Backus, Mr. Weaver, and
myself.

THE COURT: Mr. Backus, you are pleading
quilty to marufacturing, distribution cocaine base
second offense which carries up to 30 years in jail;
is that right?
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you're also pleading
guilty to mreaténmg the life of a public official
which carries up ;to five years in jail; is that
right? |

THE DEFENDENT: Yes, sir.

THE OOURT: And you are pleading guilty to
assault and battejry second degree which carrles up
to 30 years in jail; is that right?

THE DEMT: Yes, sir.’

THE COURT Alsoﬁ_ do you understand that
this is a negotia‘;lted plea and if I accept the
negotiations you w111 receive 11 years today?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE wﬁRT: Is that what you want to do?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COIjRT: All right. Were you in the
courtroam when I Ewent over your rights to a jury
trial this mominjg?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE OOﬁRT: Did you understand those
rights?
THE DEE?ENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any questions.

about your rights to a trial?
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THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you want to give up your
right to a jury trial and plead guilty today?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you satisfied with your
lawyer?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has he answered all of your
questions?

. THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has he done everything you'wve
asked him to do?

’E‘HE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody promised you
anything other than these negotiations to induce you
into pleading guilty?

THE CEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody threatened you 6r
coerced you in any manner to make you plead guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you under the influence of
any drugs or alcohol at this time?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE OCOURT: Are you gquilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: Have you understood all of my
questions? ’ .

THE DEEE\]DANT: Yes, sir.

MS. CRAYTON: Thank you, Your Honor. On
the original chafge on May 10th of 2012, Corporal
Wyon (ch) with the city police noticed that the
defendant was in his wehicle. Several individuals
were outside and ia nearby area. There was same just
suspiecious activiities going on, Your Honor. The
defendant then got in his vehicle and left that
location. The police followed him without pursuing
him but did follow him, and after same time the

officer tried to make a stop at — a stop on the

defendant for a ﬁraffic violation, but the defendant
accelerated his wehicle, then finally did stop. He
exited his vehicl%e against the camands of the
officer and went into a residence. Eventually the-
defendant was found in that residence. He was tazed
and handcuffed. He was found in a bathroam. I
think he was txymg to flush same drugs down the
toilet, Your Hondr. He was found with 17—grams of
crack in his possjession as well as a quantity of
marijuana. {

His — I'1l just go over his NCIC before I
move on to the se:cond incident. In 2003 he's had a
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possession of crack and a possession of controlled
substance and manufacturing distribution of crack
second offense where he got, I think, about six
years; 2009, a CDV. And 2011 he had assault and
battery third and a possession of crack second, Your
Honor, and a DUS. The second incident occurred here

in the courtroam on the eleventh floor on

Septenber 11th, 2012. The defendant was being
disruptive and would not follow the officer's
cammands. He was removed from the courtroom and
swung actually at the officer and hit his, I think
his side, his shoulder, his leg and his am. I
actually was one of the few solicitors not present
for that incident, but he was tazed. And then after
that he did threaten the officer and his wife and
threatened to kill him so that was the result of the
two extra charges, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Weaver.

MR. WEAVER: Yes, Your Honor. May it
please the Court, I'm here today representing Mr.
Kevin Backus. The State went over the facts of the
case. I would just like to offer mitigation in the
hopes that the Court will accept the negotiated
plea. Mr. Backus is 28 years old. He has one child
and was born and raised here in Florence County.




10

W 0 J o O » W N B

N NN NNDNDNR PR R 2 B B R p R
O & W NP O W ®®IdJoh O & W PRk o

The reason Mr. Backus had such an extensive record
is because pe has a very se/rious drug problem. I

/ :
spoke with Mr. Backus about his drug usage; and at
that time of his%al‘“rest, Mr. Baccus stated to me
that he had actually been using crack, mari3uana,
and alcohol as hJ.s drugs of choice at that
particular time. ‘ In addition to that, Your Honor, I
alao had him evaiuated for criminal responsibility,
and he was diagnosed at that time with antisocial
personality disorjder, alocohol dependency, and
cocaine dependency so this isn't\just;,-a — this
isn't just sometrjxing that he's fabricated. He
really does havel!a drug problem. And even though he

‘had enough cocaine on him at the time of his arrest

to be charged with trafficking, that was all for
personal use is what he' s told me.. The cocaine and
the marijuana was for hlS personal use and that was
how out of oontrol his drug usage had gotten:at that
particular time.

When wé sat in the back — and we've been
going through this case for a while. We actually
appeared before Your Honor before on a motion to be
relieved as oounsel of counsel that my client
filed. And we' va been going back and forth on this

case for a while. And then finally my client came

10
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to me with a resolution and said to me, I'm tired, I
think this may be the best thing for me. He
recognized that he has a drug problem. I think that
being in a correctional facility may give him same
resolution, if he so seeks it there. Of course, you
know, you can do anything in jail that you — in
prison that you can do out here, but if you seek
that resolution there you can find it. I think that
he is going to try to find it, and I just really ask
this Court to accept the 11 year negotiated
sentence. I believe that it is fair and ask that
you accept it, Your Honor. i

THE COURT: Does he get credit for any
time?

MS. CRAYTON: Yes, Your Honor, he does.

THE COURT: How much?

MS. CRAYTON: He's been in there since
May 10th of 2012. He's never been — that would be
on the — I mean, I guess it doesn't matter how
much, but yeah, May 10th, 2012, correct.

MR. WEAVER: You talkihg about probation?

MS. CRAYTON: Credit. No, from ——

MR. WEAVER: Oh, yes. Yes, that's right.
And also, Your Honor, there's an issue of probation.
My client was on probation at the tJme of his

11

11



12

O 0 2 o O » W N B

N NN N N B R B B s
O X BORNRBREBoeRhEeEarELRES

arrest, and we w¢uld ask that the Court terminate
probation. He was on three years suspended 29 days
and one year proki;ation, Your Honor.

THE COCIRT What was he on probation for?

MR. WEAVER For possession of less than
one gram of methamphetamne or cocaine base second
offense.

THE COURT:

MR. WEAVER Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. I will accept the
negotiated senterfuoe and find that he is doing so
freely, intelligéntly, with the advioe of very
canpetent oourlsei. The sentence of the Court on the
drug charge is 11 years. I'll run it concurrent..

He will serve credit fram May 10, 2012 up to this
date. In reference to the threatening life of
public official, 5 years and run concurrent and also
receive credit. And in regard to the A and B, the
sentence of the Court is 3 years. That will be
concurrent. He'il receive any appropriate credit as
well. Anything élse?

MS. CRAY’I‘ON No, Your Honor.

MR. WEAVER No, Your Honor.. Thank you.

* % * END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD * * *

!
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA;
COUNTY OF FLORENCE )
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V. APPLICATION FOR -

State of South Carolina POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

N’ N N N S

INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY

In order for this applicati(!)n to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing
(legibly handwritten or typewritteh), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall
set forth in concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may
furnish his answer to a partlcular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional

page. Applicant shall make clear to which question any such continued answer refers.

Since every application mpst be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact
therein may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should,
therefore, exercise care to assure that all answers are true and correct.

If the application is taken in forma pau ens it shall include an affidavit (attached at th
back of the form) setting forth mformatlon which establishes that apphcant will be unable to
the fees and costs of the proceedings. When the application is completed, the original sh%bﬁe:»
mailed to the Clerk of Court for the County in which the applicant was convicted.

| &
1.  Place of detention U\U/ Shaadt +C. T ”'.?‘ﬂf:%

2. Name and location of Court which imposed sentence C "{"I ’ CJJUJ\*\[ Qm"f‘) ‘260
CGaon eved Sessidat-

3. Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any) __N I‘A

4, The indictment number or humbers (if known) upon which and the offenses for which
f 1
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sentence was 1mposed

XY gzs-u-o uoz.

\[Q;u( ~ N -ow\«d—

Check whether a finding of guilty was made:
(a) - aftera plea of guilty _ 1/
(b) afterapleaofnotguilty

(c) aftera plea of nolo contendere

Did you appe?l from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

CoeIf you énswered “yes” to (7), list:

(a) the name of each Court to which you appealed

_NAA

il.

il

(b)  the result in each such Court to which you appealed:

ii.

ii.

(c) the date of each such result:

ii.

iii.

(d)  if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such

results:
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10,

11.

12.

13.
/

ii.

iil,

If you answered “no” to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing: :

@ _LD\cL rw{- hane & ﬂn@-eeLLL_gg.

®) |
© » -

State concisely the gromd's‘ on which you base your allegation thé.t you are being held in - -
custody unlawfully ! '

@ o-CQe,an Ue f-\s&x elance o€ WS@(

® 1

© 5

State concisely and in the éame order the facts which support each of the grounds set out

in (10):
@ Soualelts F&ngﬁ{ 4o vh ve g(_,ggj(g And Q,q%(;
(Z) Sub§¥=tn l—tcd W d{ 5%('11«5 Gfb|de,ugg gwmﬁ Sad—snu.uj

Prior to this application haj.'e you filed with respect to this conviction:

(a)  any petitionin a Stzj:lte Court under South Carolina Law? .

(b)  any petition in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions
relief?
(© any petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,

if any, already specified in (8)7____ (@ ¢

(d) any other petitions,i motions or applications in this or any other Court?

If you answered “yes” to af;xy part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or
application: j
(@) the specific nature thereof

i ]Hr({' O‘p Mow\o(qu-( WW“‘(U'\

ii.




14.

15.

iii.

iv.

(b)

ii.

iil.

iv.

©

ii.

iii.

iv.

()

ii.

iii.

iv.

(e)

ii.

iii.

iv.

the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:

_Coepoyel S2SSLUAS

. the disposition thereof:

M‘P&

the date of each such disposition:

|

if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such

disposition:

Nt

Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

AVAS)

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify:

(a)
i

ii.

which grounds have been presented:

A

17
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16.

17.

18.

iii.

iii.

(b)  the proceedings in iwhich each ground was raised:
i N[A f '

ii.

If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or

'Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not

previously been presented:
@ Afa
(b) |
(©)

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:
(@  your arraignment aind plea? e s
(b)  your trial, if any? _

(c)  your sentencing? _|

. (d)  your appeal, if anyf, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of .

sentence?

(e)  preparation, preseritation or consideration of any petitions, motions or

applications with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

If you answered “yes” to one or more parts of (17), list:

(a) thename and addrtj:ss of each attorney who represented you:

1L Mewrghad( \Neaver - DO R oy RBE% LEWMQ (G 24802

!

il

iii.

1

(b)  the proceedings at ;which each such attorney represented you:
. A
v
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ii.

iii.

19.  State clearly the relief you séel'( m ﬁIing,this application:

Mt/\ Siclev Q\.‘&-CW\- N

20.  Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

NO
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) C
) VERIFICATION
I, , being duly swormn upon my oath depose and say that I have subscnbed to @

appllcatxon that I lnow the contents thereof: that it includes every ground known tosae 55 &
vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this apphcatlon, and
that the matters and allegations therein set forth are true. :

e

SWORN to and subscribed before me this A¢

day of _w 20/(3.
Cothine. 8. Qo Ls)
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2 covebas Sy 20I€
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AP.PLICATIdN TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
. OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT - .
'IN SUPPORT THEREOF

Ny I hereby apply for leave to proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or
. security. therefor. In support of my apphcauon I declare under penalty of per]ury that the

following facts are true:

(1) Iamthe a‘pplicant-iri this' action aind I believe-I am entitled to redress.

¢)) Because of my poverty Iam unable to pay the costs of said proceedmg or grve
secunty thereof. -

. Applicant. .

SWORN or affirmed to and subsenbed before me this

a&m&mf . L2003

Notary Publrc _
My Commission Expires: w 32, 201¢




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
Kevin Backus, #296578, ) Case No. 2013-CP-21-2535
) =
Applicant, ) oS %
) 5% %
v. ) RETURN Pom
) aen
State of South Carolina, ) i .Jr.;‘ =
T own
) Coe
Respondent. ) T e
) P

?

Respondent, making its Return to the Application for Post-Conviction Relief (PCR) filed

September 26, 2013, would respectfully show this Court:
L

Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Departiment of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment of the Florence County Clerk of Court. In September 2012, the Florence
County Grand Jury indicted Applicant for trafficking in cocaine base, possession with intent to
distribute marijuana, and possession with intent to distribute cocaine base within proximity of a
school (2012-GS-21-1102). In January 2013, the Grand Jury indicted applicant for second degree
assault and battery and threatening the life of a public official (2012-GS-21-81). Marshall S.
Weaver, Esquire, represented Applicant. On April 32,2013, Applicantentered a negotiated sentence
to distribution of cocaine base, second degree assault and battery, and threatening the life of a public
official. The Honorable William H. Seals, Jr., sentenced Applicant to concurrent terms of eleven
(11) years for distribution of cocaine base, three (3) years for second degree assault and battery, and
five (5) years for threatening the life of a public official. Applicant did not appeal his guilty plea or

sentence.

Page 1 of 4
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1.
In his Application, Applicaht alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the following
(

reasons:

1. “Ineffective Assistance of Counsel”
a. “Counsel’s failure to investigate and present substantial
mitigating evidence during sentencing”
| 7 .
Any claims not specifically enumerated in the application or amendments thereto will be

opposed by Respondent at the evid%nliaw hearing. All amendments should be made well in advance
of hearing and should be filed in céompliance with Rule 11, SCRCP.

Attached to this return and ijncorporated herein are the records of the Florence County Clerk
of Court regarding the subject L:onviction(s), Applicant's records from the South Carolina
Department of Corrections, and ;‘he guilty plea transcript. Any records not attached will be

forwarded upon receipt. Respondient reserves the right to amend this return upon receipt of any

1

relevant materials.

Respondent submits Appli(j:ant’s allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel is without

1
merit. Ina post-conviction relief action, the applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in

their application. Butler v. State, 2:86 S.C. 441,442, 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985) (citing Griffin v.

Martin, 278 S.C. 620, 300 S.E.2d 482 (1983)). Where the application alleges ineffective assistance
of counsel as a ground for relief, the applicant must prove "counsel's conduct so undermined the
proper functioning of the adversarial process” that the plea proceedings “cannot be relied upon as

having produced a just result." l_cl.j(citing Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984)).

Page 2 of 4




The proper measure of performance is whether the attomey provided representation within
the range of competence required in criminal cases. [d. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S.at 687; Turnerv.
Bass, 753 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1985); Marzullo v. Maryland, 561 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1977)). Thecourt
strongly presumes counsel rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the
exercise of reasonable professional judgment. Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The applicant
must overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

The reviewing court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective
assistance pf plea counsel. 1d. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625. Firs;t, the Applicant must prove plea
counsel's performance was deficient. Id. Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s
performance by its "reasonableness under prevailing professional norms." Id. (citing §trickland,<466
U.S. at 688). Second, pleacounsel'sdeficientperformance must have prejudiced the Applicant such
that "there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different.” 1d.at 117-18,386 S.E.2d at 625. Withrespectto guilty plea
counsel, the Applicant must show there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged

errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474

U.S. 52, 59 (1985).

Respondent submits Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland test.
However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of plea counsel probably raises questions of fact the
record does not conclusively refute. Accordingly, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to

fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).

Page 3 of 4
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IV.
Respondent denies each and every allegation not hereinbefore expressly adrﬁitted, qualified,
or explained.
‘ y.
WHEREFORE, having maﬁe its return, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing be held.
Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attomey General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA L. THOMAS
. Assistant Attomey General
S.C. Bar No. 100777,

Oféice of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549

- Columbia, South Carolina 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3737
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
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THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. HUNTER: May it please the Court.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. HUNTER: This is Kevin Backus SCDC number
296578 vs. The State of South Carolina, the case number
2013-CP-21-2535. Mr. Backus is presently confined with
SCDC for the pursuant to the Florence‘County Clerk of
Court's orders. He was indicted at the September 2012
term of the Florence County grand jury for trafficking in
cocaine base, possession with intent to distribute
marijuana and possession with intent to distribute cocaine
base within thé proximity of a school. That indictment
number was 2012-GS-21-1102.

In Jénuary of 2013, Mr. Backus was indicted for
second degree assault and battery and threatening the life
of a public official, that indictment number is
2012-Gs—él—81.3 He was represented by Mr. Marshall Weaver
on April 23rd 2013. Mr. Backus entered a negotiated plea
to distribution of cocaine base, second degree assault and
battery and thﬁeatening the life of a public official. |
Judge Seals sehtenced him to concurrent terms of 11 years
for distribution of cocaine base, three years for second
dégree assault and battery and five years for threatening
the life of a public official. He did not appeal. He

file this application for post-conviction relief on
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September 26th of 2013. Mr. Waller was appointed to
represent himf He is present today. The State is ready
to proceed.

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Waller.

MR. WALLER: Thank you, Your Honor. I like to
call Kevin Backus. |

THE COURT: Mr. Backus, would you raise your
right hand to be sworn.

THE CLERK: Do you swear to tell the truth, the
whole truth, and nothing but the truth so help you God?

. MR. BACKUS: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Thank you. Please have a seat.

WHEREUPON,
Kevin Backus,

after first/having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. WALLER:

Q Good afternoon, Mr. Backus, how are you today?
A I'm all right.
0 Mr. Backus, I want to take you back to when you were

originally arrested on the drug charge. We'll talk about
the other two charges here in a minute. I want to take
you back on the drug charge. What were you originally

arrested for?

A Trafficking and proximity to school zone and they say
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KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER
I

i

distribution ak the same time.

Q Okay. Was there a marijuana charge also?
A Yeah.
Q When you Were arrested on the trafficking, how did

you get an attbrney?

A Well, wheh I got arrested on the trafficking, I
didn't have an attorney. I was on probation for a drug
charge and I didn't have an attorney or anything vyet.

Q Okay. Ho% did Mr. Weaver come to be your attorney?
A Well, at first they try to -- first I had my
Solicitor was ﬁepertinger and they was about to appoint me
a public defenaer( but I'm trying to remember. My memory
kind of messedjub;

Q All righti Let me ask you this way, when you got
arrested on thg threatening the life of a public official
on the assault?and battery charge, did Mr. Weaver
represent you yet at that time?

A Yeah. 3

Q So that wés January of 2013. Do you know about how
far prior to that Mr. Weaver was appointed to represent
you?

A It was probably like March or something like that
|

_March ori February. It wasn't that far apart from there.

Q Okay. And Mr. Weaver was appointed to represent you

or you hired him?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

31

KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER

A Well, he was appointed because I was going through a
lot of paperwork with my public defender and all that and
the Solicitor. And they appointed me to him.

Q Okay. When you first met with Mr. Weaver, do you
remember meeting with him?

A Yeah.

Q Okay. What did y'all talk about?

A The first time I met Mr. Weaver I was in Effingham
and he came to see someone else. And I ask him about my
case and he seen my emotion and he was like it look good.
I was like okay. I was like I really want to plea. I
really want to take.whét I got going on and I want to just

go because I know I got a lot of drug charges and stuff

like that.
Q Okay. What did he tell you when you told him that?
A He was like look like you gone beat this case. I was

like, sir, I really just go and take three years. So I
want have to go through it something like try to get me a
good plea. He was like, no, you can beat this case.

Q When you say you gone take three years, how are you
going to be able to do that?

A I was hoping he would try to get me a plea.

Q Okay. So there wasn't an offer for three years or
anything like that already on the table?

A No, sir.
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KEVIN BACKU$ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER

Q So you're saying that you wanted to plead guilty and
Mr. Weaver didinot want you to plead guilty; is that
right?

A Yes, si;.

Q Ckay. Whét did y'all talk about after that?

A He was te#ling me about how I could beat the case
beéause I ask him and he was like on Terry Act
exclusivenary ‘sic) rule, traffic stop and he was just
showing me eve%ything like the SLED officer had lied on
the report. I£ was a lot of stuff on it.

Q Do you knéw if he ever filed any motions to suppress

any of the evidence?

A I did.

Q You did?

A Yeah. 1

Q After he &as appointed to represent you?

A Uh-huh.

Q Do you knéw if he ever filed anything?/

A I don't tﬁink he did. He didn't file it.

Q Did y'allidiscuss that you can't file something while

represented byian attorney?

A No.

Q Okay. Dié your motion ever get heard?
A No, sir.
Q

Okay. Did he ever to the best of your knowledge file
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KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER

8
any of those motions?
A No, sir.
Q Did you ever go in front of a judge to try to get the
evidence suppressed?
A They wouldn't even see it. I did everything while I
was in the county jail. I had wrote the motion myself and
got copies and everything, but they never seen it.
Q Okay. When y'all talked about when you were stopped

and you mentioned a couple different things, what did
y'all talk about why he said that you could beat the case?
A He was like it was Terry stop. They said it was a
traffic stop, but they didn't have a charge saying why
they stop me for a traffic stop, the car was in a girl
name. They didn't have a call saYing, oh, he's riding

with a threat to society or nothing like that.

Q Okay. So they didn't say you were speeding ---
A None of that.
Q --- or went through a stop sign. They just pulled

you over?

A Yeah, they was like, you know what I'm saying, they
gsaid in the report a tire ran off the road. But if you
look in the DMV book, you know what I'm saying, if you
mess around and mess up on a turn or a tire on the road
just straighten up and keep moving, you know what I'm

saying, but they said stop me for a traffic stop. But
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KEVIN BACKU$ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER
9
i

when I pull ovér, he pulled a rear gun out on me. He
didn't pull a %aser or anything. He pulled a real‘gun out
on a traffic s&op.

Q Ckay. Dih you ever get a traffic ticket?

A I ain't gbt no traffic ticket. I just got -- not
from failure t§ stop for a blue light nothing like that, I

didn't get no traffic ticket for that.

Q Okay. Waé there a video ffom the traffic stop?

A They ain't had no video.

Q Okay. Waé it -- what kind of car was it?

A It was a %egular police car. They ain't had no video

or nothing.
Well, didiit have lights on the top of it?
Yes, sir.
Did.it ha&e the markings all down the side?
Everythiné.

Okay. So it was a regular just patrol vehicle?

Q

A

Q

A

Q

A Yes, sir.j
Q And therejwas no video from it?

A No, sir.

Q Were you %rrested right there?

A Yes, sir.,

Were you ?ut in that same vehicle?

Yes, sir..

- o)

Q Do you know if you saw a camera or anything?




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

35

KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER

10
A It look like I seen the camera like all the police
cars suppose to have camera hooked up to it and
everything. It look like I seen the camera in there.
Q Did you notice the officer when y'all started to
leave turn around or reach up?
A  No, sir. |
Q Was there any drug analysis done by SLED or Florence

County or any law enforcement agencies?

With the drugs I got?

Yes.

It was in my motion, yes, sir.

Okay. Did you and Mr. Weaver talk about fhat?
Yeah, we talked about that.

Okay. What did he tell you?

- o R T R © B

He was telling me what. I was facing. He just kept
saying I was going to beat the case, that's all he kept
saying. And while he was doing his research, I was in the
county jail doing my research on my own case too at the
same time. Like I said, we straight up everybody, he was
doing real good until like he just stop coming. I was
like in about three months all‘that was goiﬂg on, I was
getting my people to come go see him and~writing him. And
then when he finally do came to the county jail,‘he been
like you looking at ten years. But the last time you talk

to me you said I would beat the case and I was trying to
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KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER
11

ask for anoth@r plea. I was like, man, this ain't right.
I said somethﬂng to him in Effingham and I was like it
ain't right and I say you fight. I say I'm gone have to
find another ﬂawyer. So I got my daddy them to. try to
find me another lawyer.

Q Okay. Weﬁl, let me ask you this, you testified that
you wanted to'plea at the beginning? |

A Uh-huh.

Q And that he told you not to because you were going to

- beat the case?

A Uh-huh.

Q What changed and why did you ultim;tely wind up
pleadiﬁg guilty? -

A ‘Because I felt iike they was throwing me up the bus.
I went in front of the judge to try to find a lawyer. I
had my daddy aﬁd’them up here and they had some money to
pay for anothe£ lawyer and the judge told me that I
couldn't fire him. And I told the judge that I feel like
he's working with the State now. And I said he did goéd
becauée I been:trying to have another lawyer if I thought
he wasn't goiné to try and help me beat the case.

Q | Okay. Dia you ever hire another .lawyer?

A No, sir, ﬁecause.they said I couldn't. I 'went to
court like April the 29th, if I ain't mistaken.

Q Did you -- Mr. Weaver was appointed to you. Did you
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12

KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER

ever try to pay another lawyer?

A No, he was talking to me reai good. I wasn't trying
to pay right then.

Q Okay. How did you end up getting arrested for the
threatening the public official and assault and battery?

A Well, I was in the courtroom and like I said, I don't
really want to make to much excuses of what I did because
like I said at the end of the day, I got charge for it and
I took it. But the girl that was in the audience and it
was Carl Scott. He was standing up here and I had my
motion with me and we was still here or whatever, you know
what I'm saying. I had a public defender then. And I was
trying to tell her in the audience to get this motion to
go talk to my lawyer is John Etheridge I use all the
time. So I think Carl Scott saw me and he say why you
talking to the -- that after they had a recess and
everything; He was like why you talking to the people in
the audience. I was like if I'm wrong, sir, I'm wrong.
But I ain't saw her in a long time, I was trying to get

her to do this paperwork will you please get her this

motion.
Q Okay. Let me stop you right there because I don't
want to go into too much detail. But you were -- you

mentioned Johnny Etheridge. Were YOu represented by

Johnny Etheridge also?
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KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER
! 13

A No, see He call and talk to my people and he was gone

represent me. '

Q Okay. But you never hired him?
A No, sir.
Q - Okay. Did Mr. Weaver represent you also on the

threatening public official and on assault and battery

second degree?!

A Yes, sir* /

Q Okay. He was appointed to those also?

A By the St@te. ‘
Q Okay. Hejrepresented you before you got those

charges, so the State appointed him also to represent you

on those?

A Yes, sir.

Q Mr. Backué, when you were represented by Mr. Weaver,

did you ever t%lk to any of the Solicitor's office?

A Really me%and Jepertinger had a dispute and they gave

me another solicitor.

Q Okay. Were you represented by Mr. Weaver at that
time? |

A No, sir.

Q Okay. Thét was very early in your case?

A Yes, sir,jlike I say, I came to court on a probation
violation before I got represented -- before I got a

public_defendef and he came and try to talk to me abdut

1
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14

KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER

pleading guilty and all that stuff.

Q . Okay. Mr. Backus, I think I've asked you all he
questions that I have for you. 1Is therg anything that you
think the judge needs to be aware of Mr. Weaver's

representation of you?

A Yeah, I would like to say something.
Q Sure.
A Ma'am, Mr. Weaver was a good lawyer when I first got

him and I just felt like he just started working with the
Sfate. And when I try to fire him, T jﬁst felt like I
could have suppose to be able to fire him and got another
lawyer in my case. And like I say, it's a whole lot of
stuff was messed up>in my case. I was ready to take
whatever I get, you know what ;'m saying, but I was just
trying to get as low as I could or whatever, you know,
when I first got him and he probably can say that if he
can. But when it got too late in the time I was doing, I
just felt like he started working with the people when he
came with the ten year thing and they just threw me all
of f with him. And I file paperwork and everything on him
and everything, but I say he's a good lawyer in my eyes,
but I just felt like he was working with the State and I
try to fire him. I just thought that wasn't right.

THE COURT: What makes you think he was working

with the State?
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KEVIN BACKUS - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER
‘ 15

MR.jBACKUS: Because like I say before last time
I saw him before he said the ten years, he been like he
still gone get;ne off. You gone beat this case, that's
all he kept saying Terry stop, you know'what I'm saying,
Terry Act. Théy follow me three destinations without
having a right to even follow me. They had no reason to
follow me at a@l. They follow me three different
destinations. §One of the officers been like, yeah, we see
a red Camry onéthis area be on the look. That basically
telling the other officer stop me for no reason. You know
what I'm sayiné, he telling the officer he did and this
did that. Butiyou just telling him to stop me when you
see me, that what he pointed éut. So I went and did my
own research, §ou know what I mean, while I was in the
county jail. And I seen it, you know what I'm saying, so
I was just trying to pursuit it. And I was just trying to
figure out why?he trying to say ten years when you keep
telling me I'migoing to beat the case. That's all.

THE éOURT: All right. Thank you, sir.

MR. éACKUS: Yes, ma'am.

MR. WALLER: Your Honor, if I could ask one more
follow-up ques?ion.

THE &OURT : Sure.
BY MR. WALLER:?

Q  After you filed a motion for Mr. Weaver to be

1
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KEVIN BACKUS - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. HUNTER

relieved, did y'alls relationship change at all?
A Not really in my eyes.

MR. WALLER: No further questions. Please
answer any questions Mr. Huﬁter has.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. HUNTER:

Q Afternoon, Mr. Backus.

A All right.

Q So you wanted to plead guilty/the whole time, right?
A Yes, sir.

Now, do you remember at your plea you pled guilty the

0

judge went over the fact that by pleading guilty you'd be

giving up the right or your ability to challenge the

evidence?
A Yes, sir.
Q Okay. Do you recall telling the judge that YOu were

satisfied with Mr. Weaver's work on the case?

A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. And but now you're saying you're unhappy with
it?

A I feel like I ain't had no choice but to be satisfied

with him because they tell me I couldn't fire him. I
ain't had no choice but to be satisfied.
Q Okay. So what -- I guess, I'm having a little

trouble here figuring out what exactly -- I know you're
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KEVIN BACKqS - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. HUNTER
! 17

unhappy with four sentence, but what exactly are you
unhappy with 45 far as what Mr. Weaver did that-he should
have done difﬁerently, how do you think he is -- was
ineﬁfective in his representation of‘you?

A | Like T séid, he was doing good and then next thing
you know I hadﬁ't seen him in three months. And when he
pop up, he say:ten years, that's all you can get. FHow
when you keep #elling me that I'm going to beat the charge
and sﬁuff likeithat, you know, that's why I feel like

he. |

Q So he led\you to believe that you were going to be

able to beat tpe charge at a trial, I guess?

A He act like he was gone get it done before the trial.
Q Okay. Bu% you did plead guilty?

A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. Ana you told the judge that you were guilty?
A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. An? you understood that it was a negotiated 11

year plea and that 11 years is what you were going to get?
A Yes, sir.
Q Okay. Di§ Mr. Weaver ever force you to take the plea

deal he say you had to do it?

o~

A Like I teil you, sir, I been in front of the judge to
try to do this with Mr. Weaver, but they told me I

couldn't fire him at all. 8So I feel like I was férced to
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KEVIN BACKUS - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. HUNTER

plea. They was about to try and put me in front of the
judge and try to make me plead to 25 to 30. So when they
came with 11, I had to go, that's all.

Q So you took the 11 years because you knew that if you

didn't take that if you went to. trial, you could get a lot

more?
A Yeah.

MR. HUNTER: Beg the Court's indulgence.

. (WHEREUPON, a pause in the proceedings.)

MR. HUNTER: That's all I have. Thank you, Mr.
Backus.

THE COURT: Any redirect?

MR. WALLER: No further questions.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you, sir. You can
go back and sit next to your lawyer.

(WHEREUPON, the witness leaves the witness
stand.)

MR. WALLER: Applicant has no further witnesses,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Hunter.

MR. HUNTER: Judge, at this time I'm going to
move under Rule 41(b) for summary dismissal involuntary
nonsuit. I don't believe that Mr. Backus has really
raised any allegations of -- I don't believelhe's shown

any ineffectiveness as is necessary under Strickland. And
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furthermore IidOn't believe he's shown any prejudice
resulting froa any alleged deficiencies and for that
reason the State would go ahead ana move to dismiss before
we put up our;case.

THE COURT: Mr. Waller.

MR. WALLER: Your Honor, Mr. Backus testified
that he and Mr& Weaver discussed at lenéth proceeding to
trial. And théy discussed trying to get some of the
evidence supprgssed; And I believe Mr. Backus testified

|
that he actual}y tried to filera motion for suppression on
his own., YouriHonor, I think there is evidence there that
Mr. Weaver did not follow up and did not prepare properly
for the trial khat obviously never took place, but I do
think that there is evidence in the record that
preparations w%re made and that Mr. Backus wanted to
proceed down t%e trial path by evidence by his submitting
a motion to suppress the evidence on his own. And, Your
Honor, I thinkithat there is enough evidence to at least
overcome the s;mmary judgment motion that the State is
making. j

THE ¢OURT: Well, I recall his testimony being
that he always;wanted to plead guilty, that he was not
interested in é'trial. And in fact he just nQdded when I

said that, so, I guess, I need you to get me over that

hurdle in discussing, you know, what trial preparation or
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20

whether a trial -- obviously, no trial happened, but your

client testified that he never wanted a trial.

. MR. WALLER: Your Honor, he did testify that he

at the very beginning wanted a plea and, Your Honor, I
would say is that Mr. Backus certainly is not an attorney.
When his attorney came to him and I said, I think, we have
defenses to this case, I think that that for the purposes
of this motion -- what he testified to was that it changed
in his mind and they started to talk about suppressing the
evidence to the extent of he actually filed a motion to
attempt to suppress that evidence. If that hearing ever
takes place, obviously they're not going to hear it
_because Mr. Backus cannot file a motion on his own. 1If
Mr. Weaver had filed the motion and that had been heard or
not heard, I think it be a different situation.

My understanding is Mr. Backus' testimony is
that he wanted to plead. Mr. Weaver essentially talked
him out of it saying there were some defenses and he
ultimately end up pleading. I think that the preparation
in getting Mr. Backus to believe that defeating the
charges was a possibility and then not deing so I think
was ineffective. |

THE COURT: If Mr. Backus wanted to plead and
his attorney told him he could beat the charges, but

Mr. Backus ultimately entered a plea, that demonstrates to
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me that Mr. Béckus made his own decision actually. That
it was freely%and voluntarily probably intelligently made.
Otherwise, if%he were relying strictly onyadvice of
counsel good,ibad or indifferent, he may gone down some
other road and there may have been a trial.

I tﬁink, I'migoing to grant the State's motion
to dismiss.. I just don't see how he always wanted to
pléad. His aﬁtorney advised him of some other potential
options suppréssion of evidence things like that, but he
waned to plead guilty. He always wanted to plead guilty.
He ultimately bled guilty, I don't seé the ineffective
assisténce. I mean, it's not incumbent upon his attorney
to convinée him not to plead guilty if that's what he
wants to do anﬁ under oath admits his guilt before the
Court. |

Dissétisfaction with the sentence received,
although it wa? negotiated, so he knew what he was
getting, but tﬁat's not grounds for post-conviction
relief. 'So I aon't think based on his own testim§ny that
their any grouﬁds from which the Court could find that
Mr. Weaver was;defiéient in his performance or that his
performance'feil below the norms in representation. So
I'm going to gfant the State's motion to dismiss this

case. Thank you.

MR. HUNTER: Thank you.
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MR. WALLER: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Hunter, if you'll get me an
order on that too.

MR. HUNTER: Yes, Your Honor.

END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OFAFLOéENCE )

I, ﬁeshia Reed, Court Reporter in and for the
State of South Carolina At Large, do hereby certify that
the above-entitled cause was héard as hereinafter set out;
that I was auﬁhorized to and did transcribe the said
proceedings; %nd that the foregoing and annexed paged,
numbered 1 thrbugh 23, inclusive, constitute a true and
accurate transtription of my stenographic report of the
said cause takgn’during the said hearing. In the Court of
Common Pleas for Florence County, South Carolina, on the
1st day of Jun?, 2016. |

I do further certify that I am neither of ‘kin,
counsel nor interest to any party hereto. 1In witness

whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signaturenthis 29th

day of Novembei 2016.

Keshia Reed, Court Reporter




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
) .
Kevin Backus, #296578, ) Civil Action No: 2013-CP-21-2535
) :
Applicant, )
A ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
v, ) N
S f South Caroli ;
tate of South Carolina, ~
) 28 =
T <« -
Respondent. % ,.?jn? S _'T_']
Qo "r‘.] -

This matter comes before the Court by way of the Applicant's Post-Conyiction .gelier

3

application. filed September 26, 2013. Respondent filed its Return on May 6, 2014. ;\n e:vidgtiary
hearing into the matter was convened on June 1, 2016 at the Florence County Courthouse. Jonathan
D. Waller, Esquire, represented‘ Applicant. J. Croom Hunter, Esquire, of the South Carolina
Attorney General’s Office, represented Respondent. At the hearing, Applicant testified on his own
behalf. This Court had before ita c:opy of the records of the Florence County Clerk of Court, records
from the South Carolina Department of Corrections, the applicatioe, the State’s Return, and the
guilty plea transcript.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Applicant s presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment of the Florence County Clerk of Court. In September 2012, the Florence
County Grand Jury indicted Applicant for trafficking in cocaine base, possession with intent to

distribute marijuana, and possession with intent to distribute cocaine base within proximity of a

school (collectively 2012-GS-21-1102). In January 2013, the Florence County Grand Jury indicted

TR A

- . - e
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applicant for second degree asséult and battery and threatening the life of a public official

(cbllectively, 2012-GS-21-81). Marshall S. Weaver, Esquire, represented Applicant on the charges.
On April 32, 2013, Applicant enle}ed a- negotiaied sentence to distribution of cocaine base, second
degree assault and battery, and thrjeatening the life of a public official. 'I’hg Honorable William H.
Seals, Jr., imposed the negotiated sentence of concurrent terms of eleven (11) years for distﬁbuﬁon
of cocaine base, three (3) years %for second degree assault and battery, and five (5) years for
threatening the life of a public oﬁcid. Applicant did not appeal his guilty plea or sentence.
SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

At the evidentiary hearing, Applicant testified he was unhappy with Attomey Weaver’s
representation, Additionally, he ;esjtified he wanted to plead guilty, but Weavér advised him that he
thought Applicant had a good chan?c_e to win at trial. Applicant testified Weaver encouraged him té
g0 to trial, but he always wanted tcj) plead guilty. | |

On cross-e#amination, Applicant acknowledged he was unhappy with his sentence, but he
admitted he liked Weaver. Appli(;ant furthef acknowledged that he knew he was pleading toﬂa
negotiated s'entence of elévcn yea;;, which is what he wanted to do. When asked what his actual
allegation against Weaver was, Apblimnt responded vaguely that he felt like Weaver was "‘working
with the State,” but he could not gi{re any specific allegations of how he felt Weaver’s performance
was defic;ient. |

At the conclusion of Applic%ant’s case, Respondent moved pursuant to Rule 41(b), SCRCP,

for an involuntary dismissal that based upon the facts presented, Applicant had shown no right to

relief,

Page 20f6
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the
testimony at the post-conviction relief hearing. This Court has further had the opportunity to observe
the witnesses presented at the hearing, closely pass upon their credibility and weigh their testimony
accordingly. Set forth below are the relevant findings of facts and conclusions of law as required
pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §17-27-80 (2003).

RULE 41(b)

Rule 41(b), SCRCP, states that, “For failure of the plaint_iff to prosecute or to comply with'

these rules or any order of court, a defendant may move for dismissal of an action or of any claim

againSt him. After the plaintiff in an action tried by the court without a jury has completed the

presentation of his evidence, the defendant, without waiving his right to offer evidence in the event -

the motion is not granted, may move for a dismissal on the ground that upon the facts and the law-the
plaintiff has shown no right to relief.”
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
In a post-conviction relief action, the applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in
their application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 442, 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985) (citing Griffin v.

Martin, 278 S.C. 620, 300 S.E.2d 482 (1983)). Where the application alleges ineffective assistance

of counsel as a ground for relief, the applicant must prove "counsel's conduct so undermined the

proper functioning of the adversarial process” that the plea proceedings “cannot be relied upon as
having produced a just result.” Id. (citing Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984)).
The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation within

the range of competence required in criminal cases. Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S.at 687; Tumerv.
Page 3 of 6
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Bass, 753 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1985); Marzullo v. Maryland, 561 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1977)). The court
strongly presumes counsel rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the

|
exercise of reasonable professional judgment. Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The applicant

must overcome this presumption ﬁl order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). ‘

The reviewing court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective
assistance of plea counsel. Id. atill?, 386 S.E.2d at 625. First, the Applicant must prove plea

counsel’s performance was deficient. Id. Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’ s

performance by its "reasonablenessi under prevailing prpfessional norms." Id. (citing Strickland, 466
U.S. at 688). Second, plea counsel'; deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such
that "there is a reasonable probabil%ty that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been diffexént. " Id.at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With respect to guilty plea
counsel, the Applicant must show %theré is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged i
errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. H‘ ill v. Lockhart, 474
US. 52, 59 (1985). |

This Court finds that Applicant failed to set forth even a prima facie case for relief.
Applicant’s testimony indicated thejlt he never wanted to proceed to trial, and he always wanted to
pl\ead guilty. Upon cross-examination by Resbondeht, Applicant could not articulate any grounds for
which he was seeking post-convict;on relief other than he felt his attorney was “working with'th'e'
State.” Applicant’s own testimony ;ndicé/fed that he received the resolution he was looking for by
pleadiﬁg guilty, despite Counsel’s J;alleged efforts to have Applicant proceed to trial. Where Hill

requires an Applicant to show that but for plea counsel’s errors, he would have proceeded to trial,

Page 4 of &
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Applicant’s testimony indicated the opposite; he wanted to élead guilty, and he pled guilty. Put
simply, Applicant’s testimony failed to set forth any specific allegations of ineffective assistance of
counsel for this Court to make such a finding, and as such, Respondent’s motion to disnﬁss is
granted.
CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes that the Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations that would requife this court to grant his
application. Therefore, this application for post-conviction relief must be denied and dismissed with
prejudice.

This Court notifies the Applicant that he must file and serve a notice of appeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt by counsel of written notice of entry c;f judgment to secure the appropriate

appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v, State, 305 S.C. 453 (1991), an

Applfcant has a right to an appellate counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the denial of PCR.
Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP, provides that if the Applicant wishes to seek appellate review, PCR counsel
must serve and file a Notice of Appeal on the Applicant’s behalf. Applicant’sattentionisdirectedto

South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropriate procedures for appeal.

Page 5 of,B’ )
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IT IS THEREFORE ORbERED:

1. That the Apphcanon for Post-Conviction Rehef is denied and

dismissed with pre_]udlce and

2. The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED!

’le\llﬁ . 2016 ’

Columbio , South Carolina

%onorge Jocel% New

Presiding Circuit Court Judge

Twelfth Judicial Circuit
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) - INDICTMENT FOR

)
COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) ASSAULT AND BATTERY
SECOND DEGREE
AND
THREATENING THE LIFE OF
A PUBLIC OFFICIAL

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on JANUARY 3, 2013 the Grand Jurors of
FLORENCE County present upon their oath:

C As DB Y SECOND DEGR

That KEVIN JOHN ANTHONY BACKUS did in Florence County, on or about September 11,
2012, knowingly, willfully and unlawfully injure, or offered or attempted to injure with the
present ability to do so, another person, to wit: Deputy Carl Scott, by striking him about the body
with his fists, such that moderate bedily injury resulted or could have resulted; in violation of
Section 16-03-0600(D)(1), S.C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

COUNT TWO= THREATENING THE LIFE OF A PUBLIC OFFICIAL

That KEVIN JOHN ANTHONY BACKUS did in Florence County, on or about September 11,
2012, knowingly and willfully deliver or convey to a teacher, principal, or public official to wit:
Carl Scott, a Deputy with the Florence County Sheriff's Office, a letter or paper, writing, print,
document, or electronic or verbal communication which contained a threat to take the life of or
to inflict bodily harm upon the victim or members of his immediate family, in violation of
Section 16-03-1040(A), S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

Ll

E.L. Clements, llI
TWELFTH CIRCUIT SOLICITOR




WITNESSES ’
DOCKEY NO. 2012-GS-21-01102
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) - INDICTMENT FOR

)
COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) UNLAWFUL DRUGS

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on SEPTEMBER 6, 2012 the Grand Jurors of
FLORENCE County present upon their oath;

C ‘ FICKING IN COCAINE BAS

' That Kevin John Anthony Backus did in Florence County on or about May 10, 2012,

knowingly, sell, deliver, purchase, or bring into this state; or did aid, abet, attempt or conspire to
sell, deliver, purchase or bring into this state, or was in actual or constructive possession or
attempted to become in actual or constructive possession of a quantity of Cocaine Base in an
amount of more than ten grams but less than twenty-eight grams, same being a controlled
substance all within the meaning of Section 44-53-110, et.seq., S, C. Code of Laws, 1976, as
amended, such possession not having been authorized and in violation of Section 44-53-
375(CY(1X(C), S. C. Code of Laws; 1976, as amended, for the crime of trafficking.

 That Kevin John Anthony Backus did in Florence County on or about May 10, 2012, possess

with intent to distribute, dispense or deliver, or did aid, abet, attempt or conspire to distribute,
dispense or deliver a quantity of Marijuana, a controlled substance under the provisions of
Section 44-53-110, et.seq., Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended, such distribution
not having been authorized by law, and being in violation of Section 44-53-370(B)?2), S. C.
Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

COUNT THREE- POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE COCAINE BASE
PROXIMITY OF A SCHOOL

JROXIMITY OF A SCHOO

That Kevin John Anthony Backus did in Florence County, on or about May 10, 2012, unlawfully
possess with intent to distribute a quantity of Cocaine Base, a controlled substance under
provisions of Section 44-53-110, et. seq., S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended, within a one--
half mile radius of the grounds of a public or private school, college, or university, public
playground or park, or a public vocational or trade school or technical education center to wit:
Carver Alternative School, in violation of Section 44-53-445(A), S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as
amended. ,
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ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING A PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDICTMENT FOR TRAFFICKING IN
COCAINE BASE, POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE MARUUANA AND POSSESSION WITH

INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE COCAINE BASE PROXIMITY OF A SCHOOL, WITH THE AFORESAID
NAMES(S) OF KEVIN JOHN ANTHONY BACKUS SHOWN THEREON:

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

Ll s

E.L. Clements, lll
TWELFTH CIRCUIT SOLICITOR




